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SUMMARY OF DISCUSSIONS 
 
 

1. GENERAL 
 
1.1  The First MID CRRIC Focal Points Virtual Meeting was successfully 
conducted on 3 November 2020 from 0800 to 1000 (UTC). 

 
1.2   The meeting was attended by a total of Twenty-nine (29) participants from 
fourteen (14) States (Bahrain, Egypt, Iran, Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Libya, Oman, Qatar, 
Saudi Arabia, Sudan, Syria, UAE and Yemen).  The list of participants is at Attachment A.  
 
2. OBJECTIVE 

 
2.1  The objective of the meeting was to establish a network among the group in 
order to share information about common challenges and best practices. 

 
3. OPENING 

 
3.1 Mr. Smaoui, ICAO MID Acting Regional Director, welcomed all participants 
and thanked them for accepting the invitation to join this important Virtual Meeting and for 
their dedication and great cooperation.  
 
3.2 The discussion was led by Mr. Mashhor Alblowi, RO/FLS and the MID Focal 
Points for CRRIC. 

 
3.3 The Provisional Agenda included: 

 
1) Introduction 
2) Global and Regional update by ICAO 
3) Sharing of challenges faced by MID CRRIC Focal Points 
4) Sharing of Best Practices to overcome challenges 
5) Open Discussion 
6) Way forward  

 
4. GLOBAL AND REGIONAL UPDATE BY ICAO 

 
4.1 The meeting was briefed about the CART “Phase II”, which was concluded by 
the CART/9 meeting on 29 October 2020. It was noted that the deliverables of CART Phase II 
include High Level Cover Document – HLCD and updated “Take-off” Guidance Document – 
TOGD, which will be presented to ICAO Council on 9 November 2020 for review and 
endorsement. 
 
4.2 The meeting was updated on the regional activities including the MID 
Recovery Plan Task Force (RPTF), Public Health Management and CAPSCA-MID. 
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5. MID REGIONAL STATUS  
 
5.1 As of 3 November 2020 the MID Region: 
 

 is the most active region working on the CRRIC platform for the last 7 
days;  

 achieved Gap Analysis completion of 100%; and 
 reached overall CART Implementation of 87.88%. 

 

 
 

  

 
 
6. SHARING OF CHALLENGES AND BEST PRACTICES  

 
6.1 The meeting was a great opportunity for States to share and discuss their 
experiences related to challenges faced and Best Practices to overcome these challenges. 
 
6.2 The meeting agreed to the initial list of common challenges: 

 
 lack of financial resources; 
 instability of Political/Security situation in some States; 
 the complexity of States’ administrative and coordination arrangements 

between different entities; 
 promulgation of regulations allowing CAA to fulfill State’s obligations. 

For instance, some of terminal activities are purely commercial and been 
regulated and oversighted by other entities at the national level; while the 
CAA could only provide advisory role; 

 no recommendations regarding the man-power planning (what training and 
background, frequency of oversight/surveillance activities, etc.); 

 changing from self-initiatives to PHC to CART requires lots of changes to 
the National GMs and re-training at the CAA and operators levels;  

 the quarantine and testing measures represent the main challenges for the 
resumption of operations by the industry; however, it was highlighted that 
these measures are not taken at the level of the Civil Aviation Authorities 
but generally imposed by the Governments based on the recommendations 
by their Ministries of Health;  
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 training and meeting minimum qualification requirements; Certification 
and Oversight (State’s Legal System and implementation of regulations 
due to inability of conducting on-site activities); and 

 no dedicated GMs to be adopted by Regulators to ensure the compliance 
with CART Take-off Document guidance. Therefore; no recommended 
practices to issue an authorization for operation from CAAs to the 
operators complying with GM, no harmonized checklist to oversight the 
compliance. 

 
6.3   The meeting also supported the initial list of Best Practices: 
 

 the CAA to be part of the decision making process at the highest national 
level;  

 effective coordination between all governmental entities for the COVID19 
Crisis Management; 

 consider the international recommendations and best practices related to 
the aviation sector in line with a realistic Gap Analysis providing cross 
referencing between the State’s Guidance and CART;  

 complete and update on a regular basis, the gap analysis tool on CRRIC, 
allowing Member States to self-assess their status with respect to the 
CART Recommendations and define actions plans;  

 sharing of information including (Challenges and Best Practices);   
 joint Organization of events (Webinars, Workshops, etc.) such as the Joint 

UAE/ICAO-MID Webinar: “Collectively Designing the Future of ATM 
Post COVID – 19”; and 

 use of Technology and digital platforms for sharing of information and 
conduct of activities. 

 
7. WAY FORWARD 

 
7.1 The meeting agreed to the followings: 
 

 continuous update of information on CRRIC including realistic Gap 
Analysis; 

 effective contact and coordination between all MID CRRIC Focal Points 
including Sharing of information; 

 be part of the regional activities including MID RPTF; and 
 organize MID CRRIC Focal Points meeting on a regular basis. 

 
 

- END - 



ATTACHMENT A 

Virtual Meeting with MID CRRIC Focal Points  
 

(3 November 2020) from 08:00 to 10:00 UTC  
 

List of Participants 
 

State Contact Title Email TEL/MOBILE 

Bahrain Mrs. Muneera Tulefat Trainee Tahleeq - Airport Operations Muneera.Tulefat@bac.bh 
 

Egypt 

Mr. Samer Hussein Emam General Manager, Air space affairs 
and AIS 

Nav.samer.hussien.emam@civilaviati
on.gov.eg 

sameremam78@Gmail.com 

Mob  +20100 6022229 
 

Eng. Ahmed Abdelwahab 
Mohamed ElMarady 

Senior Air Navigation Safety 
Oversight Inspector 

Ahmed.abdel-
wahab@civilaviation.gov.eg 

Ahmedabdelwahab02@yahoo.com 

Mob: +201144007328 

Iran 

Mr. Javad  Mohammadpour 
Hamedani 

Director of Safety and Quality  
Assurance and NCMC   jmpour@cao.ir  

  
Mob: +98 09123030870  

Mr. Meisam Shaker Director of Aerodrome and 
Navigation  m-shaker@cao.ir  Mob: +98 09126454753  

Mr. Behrooz Amin Assistant Director of Aviation 
Security   b-amin@cao.ir  Mob: +98 09358259630  

Jordan 

Dr. Khalil Mohammad Khalil Head of Aviation Medicine 
Department 

dr.khalil@carc.gov.jo 
khalil.mkhalil@carc.gov.jo 
drkmkhalil@gmail.com 

Tel:  +962 6 489 2282 
 Ext: 3407 
Mob:  + 962795555781 

Dr. Mohammad Hushki NCMC, Director of QA&IA mohammad.hushki@carc.gov.jo 
Tel: +962 6 4892282 
 Ext: 3841 
Mob: +962 79 0206220 

Kuwait Eng. Emad Aburezq Head of Standards and Safety 
Regulations em.aburezq@dgca.gov.kw 

Tel:  +965 24336699 
 Ext: 321 
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State Contact Title Email TEL/MOBILE 

Lebanon 
Dr. Omar Kaddouha Director Flight Safety okaddouha@beirutairport.gov.lb 

Tel: +961 1628000  
 Ext 2396 – 2397 
Fax: +961 1629106 
Mob:  +961 3032443 

Ms. Reina Dannawy    

Libya Eng. Farhat A. Beelazi Director of Flight Safety Department Farhat.Beelazi@caa.gov.ly 

Fbeelazi@gmail.com 

Mob:  +218 91 328 83 81  
 +218 92 543 24 92 
 

Oman 

Mr. Nawaf Lamki   
Aerodromes Safety Director nawaflamki@paca.gov.om 

nawaflamki@hotmail.com 

 

Mr. Walid Mhamdi  Aerodrome Inspector walid.mhamdi@paca.gov.om Mob.:  +968 72034147 

Mr. Mahdi Hedayat Khouzani  Safety Regulation Expert Mahdi.hedayat@paca.gov.om Mob.:  +968 71991345 

Qatar 

Mr. Hicham Bennani  SSP Coordinator Hicham.Bennani@caa.gov.qa 
Tel:  +974 44571304 
Mob.:  +974 66237078 

Dr. Oladele Babatunde  Medical Assessor & QCAA  Oladele.Tunde@caa.gov.qa Mob.:  +974 33778719 

Mrs. Emma Asiedu  Aviation Standards and Regulations 
Specialist Emma.Asiedu@caa.gov.qa 

Tel: +974 44557179 
Fax: +974 -44557179 

Saudi 
Arabia 

Mr. Tarek Ben Mohamed 
Sugati 

 
tmsugati@gaca.gov.sa Mob.: +0555074702 

Sudan Mahmoud Elmagadam Air Service Agreements- Director m.magadam@hotmail.com 
Tel.: +249123499301 
Fax.: +249-83-776604 

Syria Mr. Monther Bassal Airworthiness Inspector/Head of Air montherbassal@gmail.com Tel.: +963 3944987334 
Fax: +963 115400151 

UAE 

Mr. Hammadi Ghazouani Specialist Safety hghazouani@gcaa.gov.ae 
Tel: +971 042111745 
Mob:  +971 562190919  

Mr. Mohamed Ahmed Younis  mohdabbas@gcaa.gov.ae  

Mr. Hamda Jumaa Alqubaisi Inspector - Aircrew halqubaisi@gcaa.gov.ae 
Tel:  +97142111611   
Mob:  +971522222096  
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Yemen Eng. Hamood Saleh Zaid Director Legislation hamood.zaid@cama.gov.ye 

hamood775@yahoo.com 

Tel.:   +967 1 337 168 
Fax:   + 967 1 337 168 
Mob: +967 777972477 

State 

Mr. Abdel Rahman Naser 
Alabbad    

Capt .Samir El Eid    

Mr. Hassan Mourtada    

Ms. Wegdan Yousif    

ICAOMID 

Mr. Mohamed Smaoui A/RD  msmaoui@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Mashhor Alblowi RO/FLS  malblowi@icao.int  Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Mohamed Chakib RO/SAF-IMP mchakkib@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Mohamed Iheb Hamdi RO/AGA mhamdi@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Radhouan Aissaoui RO/IM raissaoui@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Ahmed Amireh  RO/ATM/SAR  aamireh@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Ahmad Kavehfirouz  RO/ATM/SAR  akaveh@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Hany Bakr RO/AVSEC&FAL hbakr@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mr. Ayman Ramadan ICT ARamadan@icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

Mrs. Hoda Gabriel Technical Assistance - ICAO MID hgabriel@cairo.icao.int Tel.: + 202 22674840 

 

 

- END - 
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